
Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Licensing Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 6:00 pm.

S Bovey
Interim Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes  

3. Deputations / Public Addresses  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair is of the 
opinion should be considered  

6. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy  

7. Exclusion of Public and Press  
The Chair to Move:
“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.” 



1
Licensing Committee Minutes - Monday, 16 October 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Ansell, Culbard, Duffy, Beardsworth, Walker and Haque

OFFICERS: Louise Faulkner (Licensing Team Leader), Ian Ellis (Senior Licensing 
Enforcement Officer), Eleanor Flannery (Licensing Enforcement Officer), 
Jason Toyne (Licensing Enforcement Officer), James Chadwick (Senior 
Litigation Solicitor), Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caswell. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes from the meeting held on 12th September 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Haque declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 9 by virtue of knowing 
the driver. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

The Chair drew Members’ attention to an email that had been circulated from the Deputy 
Mayor of London. The email pointed out that there were taxis and private hire vehicles 
licensed in London but working across the country, and other local authorities had been 
asked to support changes in legislation to address these practices.

It was brought to Members’ attention a circular from the Local Government Association, with 
an attachment titled “Briefing Debate on the future of Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, House 
of Commons” which was concerned with the same issues.

RESOLVED:

The Committee agreed to support the recommendations of the Deputy Mayor of London and 
to feed into any forums as necessary. 

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Licensing Committee Minutes - Monday, 16 October 2017

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report.

The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that the applicant was, on a balance of probability, a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire Driver and granted the application. 

7. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the circumstances as set out in the report.

The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that the applicant was, on a balance of probability, a fit and proper 
person to be licensed as a Private Hire driver and granted the application. 

9. REVIEW OF COMBINED DRIVER LICENCE
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the circumstances as set out in the report.

The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to any 
further action to be taken.

RESOLVED:

The Committee decided that the applicant was, on a balance of probability, not a fit and 
proper person to be licensed as a Combined Driver and revoked the licence with immediate 
effect. 

The meeting concluded at 8:20 pm

2



LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS:               PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date 5th December 2017

Policy Document:                  Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy

Directorate:                             Customers & Communities

1. Purpose

1. To consider a Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Emissions Policy to improve the air 
quality and reduce the health impact for the residents and visitors to Northampton 
Town

2. Recommendations

2. That taking account of consultation responses received, the Committee adopt the 
proposed Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Emission Policy.  Appendix A

3. Issues and Choices

Report Background

3.1 On the 13 September 2016 the Licensing Committee agreed for consultation to 
be undertaken in respect of the proposed Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle 
Emissions & Age Policy.

3.2 This report is only concerned with an Emissions Policy. 

3.3 Consultation was undertaken between the 24th November 2016 and the 16th 
February 2017 and the findings of the consultation are detailed in section 5 of 
this report.

Report 
Title

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicl
[...]
ix of the Cabinet report published on the  
5 December 2017.  

As part of the Low Emission Strategy, a Northampton Electric Vehicle Plan is also 
being developed.  This plan is aimed at working in partnership with Northamptonshire 
County Council on the following key objectives;

 Support the installation of a network of rapid charging hubs to facilitate a high growth 
rate in plug-in taxis and the use of smart technology to link taxi/private hire operators 
with charging infrastructure and customers

 Support home and workplace charging as the primary charging location utilising local 
planning, business support and private sector investment

 Creation of a strategic public charge point network that ensures electric car users 
reach their destination through a simplistic access, usage and payment model

 In line with our NLES; Air Quality & Planning Guidance and NCC Travel Planning 
Guidance to work with developers to provide practical charging solutions and support 
plug-in vehicle demonstration schemes on new residential and commercial 
developments

 Work with bus operators to develop ultra-low emission corridors

 Tackle the perceived and actual barriers to EV ownership through targeted marketing, 
promotion and information

Schemes already proposed, include the Northamptonshire Highways smart corridors 
that have identified charging points on three key travelling routes in and out of 
Northampton.  These proposed schemes will be for general public use.  Appendix E 

Licensing Officers will continue to work with a number of key partners, including the 
Town Centre Manager, Car Park Operations Team, Northamptonshire County Council 
Highway, Independent Consultants and the licensed trade to identify and develop 
dedicated charging points for licensed vehicles. The infrastructure for the licensed 
trade is expected to grow gradually in line with the changes towards hybrid/electric 
vehicles.

The Office for Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) has funding that may still 
[...]
ing emissions from a few Hackney and Private Hire vehicles will be 
just a drop in the ocean. Stop recycling lorries using main routes at peak times.....

15



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

 Already have 6 monthly MOT with emissions test
 Private Hire metre should start from at least £2.75
 Can only just look after our family. Will mean finance or credit to have new car, will 

means lots of bankruptcy.
 Drivers will bear brunt of the cost in having to meet new standards. It is already 

economically difficult.  Wider environmental issues should be taken into 
consideration

 There should be an exception to disabled vehicles with proper investigation
 The council should bear the costs
 The cost of buying a new car is putting me off; can’t afford it

4.5.9 A key summary of the comments raised by those supporting the proposals;

 I welcome the proposal and strongly support the Councils proposal
 Each small change in lowering emissions is to be welcomed as we and our 

grandchildren will reap the benefits
 We should be doing all we can to improve the air quality for future generations
 There has to be a starting line and I think this a reasonable period of notice
 This should be manageable by most owners/operators
 The sooner air quality is improved the better for all
 There should be no differentiation between taxi or private hire especially as many of 

the taxis are much older.

4.5.10 There have been direct responses from two companies who currently operate 
executive vehicles identifying that there is currently no alternative for their type of 
operation.  A copy of these two responses is shown in Appendix G 

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 Licensing officers have visited trade shows to research the types of electric vehicles 
that will be coming onto the market. It was noted that all car manufactures already 
have, or are rapidly developing, new electric models that will be suitable as a private 
hire & taxi vehicles.  However it was noted that the development of 8 seater 
hybrid/electric vehicles might take longer. 

 
4.6.2 Therefore consideration may need to be given under delegated powers to depart from 

the policy, if it is agreed by a senior manager that no other suitable vehicles are 
available on the market.  This will only apply to those who are licensed as at today’s 
date for 8 seater vehicles and/or chauffeur exemptions.  It is estimated that this 
represents about 5% of the licensed vehicle trade.

4.6.3 The vehicle manufacturers have developed the electric taxi, with the same company 
also moving into the light goods vehicles sector and traditionally many transit vans 
have been adapted to eight seater vehicles, i.e. Mercedes Viano and therefore these 
vehicles may develop soon after the transit vans.

4.6.4 An option to depart from policy has been included on all proposed policies to 
accommodate any unforeseen scenarios, for example if the manufacture of a 
particular model ceased and there was no alternative vehicle available.  This option 

16



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

will only be used in exceptional circumstances and will not be used based upon an 
individual’s financial circumstances. 

5. Background Papers

5.1 Northampton Town Low Emission Strategy Consultation
5.2 Northampton Borough Council Vehicle Conditions Policy
5.3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.
5.4 European Union emission control standards.
5.5 Department for Transport Taxi & Private Hire Guidance 2010
5.6 Office for Low Emission Vehicles
5.7 Northampton Low Emission Strategy 2018 - 2025

Louise Faulkner
Senior Licensing Officer

17



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

     Appendix A
Taxi licensing type and compliance 
dates

Emission standard 

All new registrations

From: 1st January 2018

ULEV taxi
Euro 6 petrol hybrid (Sept 2014/15)
Euro 6 petrol (Sept 2014/15)
Euro 5 petrol hybrid (Sept 2009)
Euro 5 petrol ( Sept 2009) 
Euro 6 diesel (Sept 2014/15)

All licensing renewals

From: 31st December 2020

ULEV taxi
Euro 6 petrol hybrid
Euro 6 petrol
Euro 5 petrol hybrid
Euro 5 petrol
Euro 6 diesel

All licensing renewals

From: 31st December 2025

ULEV
Euro 6c petrol/hybrid
Euro 6c petrol or equivalent standard (NOx, 
PM) for other fuelled vehicles (including Euro 
6c diesel subject to emissions)

All licensing renewals

From: 31st December 2028

ULEV
Euro 6c petrol/hybrid or equivalent standard 
(NOx, PM) for other fuelled vehicles

All licensing renewals

From: 31st December 2030

ULEV

1.NBC will consider & implement incentives to promote the cleanest technologies - 
less than 75 g/km and at least 10 km zero emissions
2.NBC carried out an Ultra Low Emission Taxi Feasibility Study with potential for infrastructure 
funding and ULEV taxi (WAV) total plug in taxi grant of £7.5k, including Plug-in Car Grant (office 
for Low Emission Vehicles)3.ULEV = Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (<75g/km and 10km zero 
emission capability)

Delegated Powers: Licensing Officers discretion to depart from this policy in 
exceptional circumstances 

18



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

Appendix B - European Emission Standards for Cars

Euro 4 (EC2005)

January 2005 (January 2006)

Euro 4 (January 2005) and the later Euro 5 (September 2009) concentrated on cleaning up 
emissions from diesel cars, especially reducing particulate matter (PM) and oxides of 
nitrogen (NOx).

Some Euro 4 diesel cars were fitted with particulate filters.

Euro 4 emission 
limits (petrol)

 CO – 1.0 g/km
 HC – 0.10 g/km
 NOx – 0.08
 PM – no limit

Euro 4 emission 
limits (diesel)

 CO – 0.50 g/km
 HC+ NOx – 0.30 g/km
 NOx – 0.25 g/km
 PM – 0.025 g/km

Euro 5

September 2009 (January 2011)

Euro 5 further tightened the limits on particulate emissions from diesel engines and all diesel 
cars needed particulate filters to meet the new requirements. There was some tightening of 
NOx limits too (28% reduction compared to Euro 4) as well as, for the first time, a 
particulates limit for petrol engi
[...]
or taxis. I think we are all in agreement that we would like to see the very 
oldest taxis off the road, because they degrade the whole service, but I would like to remind 
you all that ALL taxis are environmentally friendly in that they reduce the number of vehicle 
miles travelled.  If commuters did not use taxis for the final stage of their journeys, but drove 
in to town themselves, then things would be much worse. All we need is a slight upgrade, not 
a drastic overhaul.

Thank you for your time

27



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

APPENDIX G (cont.) – Consultation Comments

28



Licensing Committee Template/27/11/17

APPENDIX G (cont.) – Consultation Comments

29


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy



Minutes of the meeting


1
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillors Culbard, Duffy, Haque and T Eales

OFFICERS: Louise Faulkner (Licensing Team Leader)
Ian Ellis (Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Eleanor Flannery (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Jason Toyne (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
James Chadwick (Senior Litigation Solicitor)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beardsworth and Walker. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Gary Brickwood addressed the Committee and asked that the meeting be adjourned due to 
aggravation to drivers having to get rid of their cars.

Members were informed that adjournment would be a matter for consideration at the end of 
the meeting.

Kevin Willsher addressed the Committee and commented that the cap on Hackney 
carriages proved that drivers were struggling and questioned why those findings were not 
part of the report. He noted that there were only 2 options for the Committee to take and 
stated that the conditions imposed on drivers would be very harsh. Mr Willsher commented 
that Hackney carriage drivers had been made scapegoats for Northampton’s air quality 
issues.

In response to questions, Mr Willsher stated that drivers would need longer to implement 
changes.

Simon Willsher addressed the Committee and commented that due to the restrictions on 
timeframes within the proposal, many drivers would have to sell their vehicles before they 
had finished paying for them. He further commented that some drivers would not be able to 
get finance for new vehicles. He stated that the Council seemed to be removing peoples’ 
options to choose the vehicles that they drove.

In response to questions, Mr Willsher commented that there was a lack of infrastructure for 
low emission and electric vehicles and that the changes would happen too fast as they 
stood.

Steve Evans addressed the Committee and commented that to have a Euro 6 vehicle by 
January 2018, many drivers would need to get car finance. He proposed extending the time 
limit from 2021 to 2028 for drivers to upgrade their cars to make it less financially strenuous 
on them.



2
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2017

Mohamed Conteh addressed the Committee and commented that should the proposal go 
through, the impact would be too great for many drivers. He urged the Committee to find a 
way to extend the time period for drivers’ ease.

Abu Basar addressed the Committee and voiced his concern regarding the cost of an E6 
vehicle over 6 or 7 years. He stated that Private Hire drivers’ flagging and a general 
decrease in the amount of work available meant it was harder for a Hackney Carriage driver 
to make a living.

In response to questions, Mr Basar informed the Committee that school runs were often 
taken by Private Hire drivers or the County Council’s school transport services as their 
prices were more competitive.

Steve Ward addressed the Committee and commented that Phase 3 seemed unclear. He 
stated that as the report contained proposals, these would be likely to change. He 
commented that the figures referred to in paragraph 3.24 of the report were taken from the 
EQUA website they were likely to be very optimistic. Mr Ward stated that an age restriction 
on vehicles would be better and asked that this be looked into, rather than emissions.

Shahid Basir addressed the Committee and commented that most of the drivers shared the 
same concern. He stated that many drivers would be affected by the proposals and that 
buying new vehicles in such a small space of time would not be viable for most. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Haque declared an interest in item 4 by virtue of having previously held a 
Combined Driver’s licence and knowing some of the drivers. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY
The Licensing Team Leader submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members were 
asked to consider the Private Hire & Taxi Vehicle Emissions Policy to improve air quality 
and reduce the health impact for residents and visitors to Northampton, following 
consultation in respect of vehicle emissions that took place between 24th November 2016 
and 16th February 2017. She explained that additional discussions had taken place with the 
trade to discuss drivers’ adaptability regarding new vehicles and stated that the Council 
were working with Northamptonshire County Council to improve infrastructure by providing 
charging points in the town; it was noted that NCC had already started work on this.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that Government funding was available to 
help drivers purchase suitable vehicles. It was anticipated that new technologies would 
demonstrate fuel efficiencies.

Andrew Whittles, of Low Emission Strategies Ltd., explained to the Committee that 1 in 20 
deaths in Northampton were caused by air pollution. He reported that the Government were 
setting standards for local authorities to adhere to, and that bus services were also being 
asked to reduce their emissions. Mr Whittles explained that the policy would require all 
vehicles to be Euro 6 by 2020 and ULEV by 2030. He reported that Northampton Borough 
Council were 1 of 15 local authorities that were eligible for funding from the Office for Low 
Emission Vehicles (OLEV); 8 authorities were selected, however, it was still possible for 



3
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2017

NBC to apply for a second round of funding in 2018. Mr Whittles advised that fines could be 
passed onto local authorities if emissions targets were not met.

In response to questions, it was noted that the Hackney Association sent a consultation 
response on behalf of all Hackney Carriage drivers. Members were informed that funding 
was available through OLEV for 75% of the cost for a home charging point for electric 
vehicles as well as a £3,500 grant for disabled access vehicles.

It was explained that many vehicles purchased in the last year were high-polluting. It was 
anticipated that should a decision be put back another year, there would be no change in 
the situation.

A proposal was made to defer the item until such a time as an amended policy could be 
considered. This was unanimously agreed by Members.

RESOLVED:

That the item be deferred. 

The meeting concluded at 7:40 pm


